

No. 14-1146

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TYSON FOODS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

PEG BOUAPHAKEO, *et al.*, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF
OF ALL OTHER SIMILARLY SITUATED INDIVIDUALS,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN FEDERATION OF
LABOR AND CONGRESS OF INDUSTRIAL
ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

LYNN K. RHINEHART

HAROLD CRAIG BECKER

(Counsel of Record)

YONA ROZEN

815 Sixteenth Street, NW

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 637-5310

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. TYSON WAIVED ANY OBJECTION TO THE COLLECTIVE ACTION UNDER § 216(b) OF THE FLSA BY NOT ADEQUATELY PRESENTING THE ISSUE IN ITS BRIEF	8
II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY CERTIFIED THE CLASS UNDER RULE 23(b)(3) DESPITE VARIATIONS IN HOURS WORKED AMONG THE “GANG TIME” EMPLOYEES.....	20
III. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY CERTIFIED THE CLASS EVEN THOUGH IT WAS POSSIBLE THAT NOT EVERY EMPLOYEE WOULD RECOVER DAMAGES.....	31
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY PERMITTED THE ACTION TO PROCEED AS A COLLECTIVE ACTION UNDER § 216(B).....	33
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Acevedo v. Allsup’s Convenience Stores, Inc.</i> , 600 F.3d 516 (5th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Amgen v. Connecticut Retirement Plans and Trust Funds</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1184 (2013)	4, 21
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946)	2, 29
<i>Becker v. Southern Soils</i> , No. 6:06-cv-Orl-28JGG, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85111 (M.D. Fla., Nov. 20, 2006).....	16
<i>Borges v. Serrano-Isern</i> , 605 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Carducci v. Regan</i> , 714 F.2d 171 (D.C.Cir. 1983)	9
<i>Coldiron v. Pizza Hut, Inc.</i> , No. CV03-05865TJHMCX, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23610 (C.D. Cal., Oct. 25, 2004).....	17
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1426 (2013)	21, 22
<i>Crown, Cork & Seal, Inc. v. Parker</i> , 462 U.S. 345 (1983)	15
<i>Espenscheid v. DirectSat USA, LLC</i> , 705 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 2013)	6, 10
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1523 (2013)	1, 8, 9, 11, 15
<i>Graver Tank & Mfg. Co. v. Linde Air Products Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 271 (1949)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

CASES	Page
<i>Grayson v. K Mart Corp.</i> , 79 F.3d 1086 (11th Cir. 1996)	17, 18
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2398 (2014)	33
<i>Harkins v. Riverboat Servs.</i> , No. 99 C 123, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19637 (N.D. Ill., May 16, 2002)	16
<i>Hoffman-LaRoche, Inc. v. Sperling</i> , 493 U.S. 165 (1989)	6, 8, 12, 13
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 71 (2005)	7
<i>Ingersoll v. Royal & Sunalliance USA, Inc.</i> , No. C05-1774-MAT, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50912 (W.D. Wash., July 25, 2006)...	16
<i>Int’l Brotherhood of Teamsters v. U.S.</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	25
<i>Kohen v. Pacific Investment Management Co.</i> , 571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009)	33
<i>Luna v. Del Monte Fresh Produce (Southeast), Inc.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36893 (N.D. Ga., 2007).	16
<i>McElmurry v. U.S. Bank National Ass’n</i> , 495 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Morgan v. Family Dollar Stores, Inc.</i> , 551 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2008)	16, 17, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

CASES	Page
<i>Mt. Clemens Pottery Co. v. Anderson</i> , 149 F.2d 461 (6th Cir. 1945)	30
<i>Myers v. Hertz Corp.</i> , 624 F.3d 537 (2d Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>In re Nexium Antitrust Litigation</i> , 777 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2015).....	33
<i>O'Brien v. Ed Donnelly Enters.</i> , 575 F.3d 567 (6th Cir. 2009)	17, 18, 34
<i>Procter & Gamble Co. v. Amway Corp.</i> , 376 F.3d 496 (5th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Schmidt v. Fuller Brush Co.</i> , 527 F.2d 532 (8th Cir. 1975)	14
<i>Steiner v. Mitchell</i> , 350 U.S. 247 (1956)	6
<i>Tennessee Coal, Iron & Railroad Co. v.</i> <i>Muscoda Local No. 123</i> , 321 U.S. 590 (1944)	4, 12
<i>Thiessen v. General Electric Capital Corp.</i> , 267 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>U.S. Parole Comm'n v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980)	10
<i>Zavala v. Wal-Mart Stores Inc.</i> , 691 F.3d 527 (3d Cir. 2012).....	11, 17, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:	
Equal Pay Act of 1963, 29 U.S.C. § 206(d)	12
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938	
Pub. L. No. 75-718, 52 Stat. 1060	
29 U.S.C. § 211(c)	7
29 U.S.C. § 216(b)	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 256.....	15
29 U.S.C. § 626(b)	12
29 C.F.R. § 516.21(7).....	7
RULES:	
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 23	<i>passim</i>
Rule 23(b)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
Iowa Code § 91A.6(1)(d).....	7
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:	
S. Rep. No. 48, 80th Cong., 1st Sess. 49 (March 10, 1947)	13
H.R. Rep. No. 326, 80th Cong., 1st Sess. 13 (April 29, 1947).....	13
93 Cong. Rec. 2,182 (1947).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
MISCELLANEOUS:	
7B Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 1807	11
2 W. Rubenstein, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 4:54, p. 205 (5th ed. 2012)	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23, advisory committee’s note, reprinted in 39 F.R.D. 69, 104 (1966)	14
